to Big Pharma.

On 21 June 2022, the Company entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement with certain of the
Sellers in connection with the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Oncogeni. The consideration
payable under the Acquisition Agreement on completion is to be satisfied by the issue of the Consideration
Shares to the Sellers. Completion of the Acquisition is subject to the satisfaction of, inter alia, Admission
and the Placing. The Acquisition is expected to complete on 16 September 2022.

4

Major shareholders (over 3 per cent.) of the Company before and immediately following the issue
of the New Ordinary Shares
   % of
   % of   Ordinary   Ordinary Shares
   Ordinary   Ordinary   Shares held at   held at
Name of Shareholder   Shares held   Shares held   Admission   Admission
A Reginald1   –   –   11,627,786   9.0%
J Whiddon2   7,300,000   10.2%   7,300,000   5.7%
A Lachab   7,200,000   10.0%   7,200,000   5.6%
M Sheikh   –   –   5,744,870   4.4%
S West3   5,049,123   7.0%   5,068,608   3.9%
Provelmare Holdings S.A.   5,000,000   7.0%   5,000,000   3.9%
Z Sheikh   –   –   4,018,910   3.1%
M Rollins   4,000,000   5.6%   4,000,000   3.1%
K Fallon   –   –   3,905,215   3.0%

Directors
Stephen Paul West (Executive Chairman)

Dr Simon Rupert Sinclair (Non-Executive Director)

Jean Marie Duvall (Non-Executive Director)

Dr Michael Stein (Non-Executive Director)

Mark Freeman (Non-Executive Director) – resigning at Admission

Proposed Directors
Ajan Reginald (Executive Director)

Prof. Sir Martin Evans (Executive Director)

Dr Darrin Disley (Non-Executive Director)

Statutory Auditors
The Company’s auditors are Jeffreys Henry Audit Limited of Finsgate, 5-7 Cranwood Street, London
EC1V 9EE.

What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?
Group

[…]

l   the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for the period ended 31 December 2021,
incorporated by reference in Section A “Historical Financial Information of the Group” of Part III
“Financial Information” of this Prospectus; and

l   the audited financial information of Oncogeni for the year ended 31 May 2022, included in Section C
“Historical Financial Information of Oncogeni” of Part III “Financial Information” of this Prospectus.

Users should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the Pro Forma Financial Information.

The accountant’s report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section A “Accountant’s Report
on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group” of Part IV “Pro Forma Financial Information”
of this Prospectus.

61

Unaudited pro forma Statement of Financial Position
Adjustment

Adjustment Placing and Pro forma
Group Oncogeni Adjustment settlement balances

as at as at Issue of the Adjustment of the as at
 31 December 31 May Consideration Consolidation Transaction 31 December

2021 2022 Shares Adjustments Costs 2021
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

£ £ £ £ £ £

Intangible assets 1,481,530 – – 5,485,444 – 6,966,974
Investment in Oncogeni – – 5,500,000 (5,500,000) – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Non-current assets 1,481,530 – 5,500,000 (14,556) – 6,966,974

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Trade and other
receivables 2,178,783 7,294 – – – 2,186,077
Cash and cash
equivalents 899,721 13,085 – – 825,000 1,737,806

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets 3,078,504 20,379 – – 825,000 3,923,883

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets 4,560,034 20,379 5,500,000 (14,556) 825,000 10,890,857

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Share capital 719,000 7,466 500,000 (7,466) 72,500 1,291,500
Share premium 3,910,595 214,828 5,000,000 (214,828) 858,276 9,768,871
Share-based
payments reserve 366,708 – – – – 366,708
Currency translation
reserve 624 – – – – 624
Retained deficit (914,321) (207,738) – 207,738 (105,776) (1,020,097)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Equity 4,082,606 14,556 5,500,000 (14,556) 825,000 10,407,606

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Deferred tax liability 281,911 – – – – 281,911

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Non-current
liabilities 281,911 – – – – 281,911

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Trade and other
payables 195,517 5,823 – – – 201,340

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities 195,517 5,823 – – – 201,340

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total liabilities 477,428 5,823 – – – 483,251

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Equity and liabilities 4,560,034 20,379 5,500,000 (14,556) 825,000 10,890,857

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

62

Unaudited pro forma Statement of Comprehensive Income
Adjustment Pro forma

Group Adjustment Placing and results for
Period Oncogeni Adjustment settlement the period
ended Year ended Issue of the Adjustment of the ended

31 December 31 May Consideration Consolidation Transaction 31December
2021 2022 Shares Adjustments Costs 2021

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
£ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue 719 – – – – 719
Other income 130 – – – – 130
Cost of sales (10,069) – – – – (10,069)
Administrative expenses (252,391) (7,938) – – – (260,329)
Admission costs (182,053) – – – – (182,053)
Share-based payments (248,326) – – – – (248,326)
Acquisition costs (224,744) – – – (105,776) (330,520)
Research and
development
expenditure (699) – – – – (699)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss before taxation (917,433) (7,938) – – (105,776) (1,021,927)
Taxation – – – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss and
comprehensive loss (917,433) (7,938) – – (105,776) (1,021,927)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes

1.   The audited financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2021 and for the period then ended has been extracted,